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ACTIVITIES OF THE COMMISSION:
LAYING DOWN THE GROUNDWORK
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Vessel Home Port
Stations

Completed
Angela Lynn Vancouver, BC 91
Barren Islands Homer, AK 12
Blackhawk Fort Bragg, CA 84
Bold Pursuit Comox, BC 131
Clyde Kodiak, AK 66
Free to Wander Vancouver, BC 154
Heritage Kodiak, AK 140
Kristiana Seattle, WA 63
Norska Kodiak, AK 92
Pacific Sun San Francisco, CA 45
Pender Isle Vancouver, BC 85
Star Wars II Vancouver, BC 126
Waterfall Ladysmith, BC 144
Totals 1,233
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Survey CPUE
(lbs/skate)

Area 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
2A - 37 - 41 33
2B 94 88 103 101 93
2C 224 201 226 234 258
3A 281 241 273 255 310
3B 436 441 378 365 304
4A 293 368 276 200 168
4B 216 204 218 171 119
4C - - -
4D - - 213 201 263
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Coast-wide tagging project planning
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PIT tagging protocols: Tag placement and shedding studies
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PIT tagging and detection
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Incidence of crystallized otoliths
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Electronic monitoring of seabird avoidance devices and seabird
mortality
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�(   Area 2A 2B 2C 3A 3B 4 Total
Commercial1 851 12,074 8,602 23,131 17,313 12,689 74,660
Sport 399 1,194 2,512 4,511 10 37 8,663
Bycatch Mortality:
     Legal-sized fish 530 150 180 1,180 730 3,960 6,730
     Sublegal-sized fish 307 93 160 1,014 1,194 3,263 6,031
Personal Use 162 300 170 74 20 1803 760
Wastage:
     Legal-sized fish 5 36 26 23 34 51 175
     Sublegal-sized fish 4 182 110 484 484 132 1,396
Total 2,112 14,029 11,760 30,417 19,785 20,312 98,415
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1 Commercial catch includes IPHC research catch.
2 Treaty Indian ceremonial and subsistence fish authorized in the Catch Sharing Plan.
3 Includes 18,437 pounds of sublegal halibut retained in the Area 4D/4E Community Development

Quota.
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Commercial Catch1Regulatory

Area 1994 19952 19962 1997 19982 19992 20002 2001 2002
2A4 370 297 296 413 460 450 482 680 851
2B 9,911 9,623 9,545 12,420 13,172 12,705 10,811 10,288 12,074
2C 10,379 7,766 8,872 9,920 10,196 10,143 8,445 8,403 8,602
3A 24,844 18,336 19,693 24,628 25,698 25,316 19,288 21,541 23,131
3B 3,860 3,125 3,662 9,072 11,161 13,835 15,413 16,336 17,313
4A 1,803 1,617 1,699 2,907 3,418 4,369 5,155 5,015 5,091
4B 2,017 1,680 2,069 3,318 2,901 3,571 4,692 4,466 4,080
4C 715 668 680 1,117 1,256 1,762 1,737 1,647 1,210
4D 7115 643 706 1,152 1,308 1,891 1,931 1,8446 1,7537

4E 1208 127 120 251 188 264 351 4796 5557

Total 54,730 43,882 47,342 65,198 69,758 74,306 68,305 70,699 74,660
Commercial Catch LimitsRegulatory

Area 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
2A4 355.3 278 275 374.2 440.9 412.5 468.1 681.4 817.9
2B 10,000 9,520 9,520 12,500 13,000 12,100 10,600 10,510 11,750
2C 11,000 9,000 9,000 10,000 10,500 10,490 8,400 8,780 8,500
3A 26,000 20,000 20,000 25,000 26,000 24,670 18,310 21,890 22,630
3B 4,000 3,700 3,700 9,000 11,000 13,370 15,030 16,530 17,130
4A 1,800 1,950 1,950 2,940 3,500 4,240 4,970 4,970 4,970
4B 2,100 2,310 2,310 3,480 3,500 3,980 4,910 4,910 4,180
4C 700 770 770 1,160 1,590 2,030 2,030 2,030 2,030
4D 7005 770 770 1,160 1,590 2,030 2,030 2,030 2,030
4E 1007 120 120 260 320 390 390 390 390

Total 56,755.3 48,418 48,415 65,874.2 71,440.9 73,712.6 67,138.1 72,721.4 74,427.5
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1  Commercial catch includes IPHC research catch and in Area 2C, the Metlakatla fishery catch.
2   Poundage figures have been updated from previous publications.
3     Preliminary.
4   Does not include treaty Indian ceremonial and subsistence fish.
5  Includes Subarea 4D-N: 1994 = 18,000.
6 Areas 4D and 4E CDQ could be fished in either area regardless of quota share designation by NMFS
enforcement waiver.
7 Area 4D CDQ could be fished in Area 4E by IFQ regulation.
8 Area 4E includes Area 4E-SE (Bristol Bay fishery) and Area 4E-NW (Nelson Island fishery).



�& Reg Area March April May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Total
2A 108      148       231       136        179       28        11        10       -     851       
2B 1,004   2,407    1,510    1,328     1,338    1,406   1,499   1,281  301    12,074  
2C 736      1,606    1,536    1,454     968       866      985      359     92      8,602    
3A 2,650   3,940    4,680    3,605     2,412    2,078   1,881   1,284  601    23,131  
3B 113      1,467    4,175    3,283     2,882    2,130   1,739   1,139  385    17,313  
4A -      138       476       501        1,211    1,759   718      198     90      5,091    
4B 56        163       592       655        759       974      448      296     137    4,080    
4C -      -        -        128        519       479      60        24       -     1,210    
4D -      -        98         128        492       428      465      98       44      1,753    
4E -      -        29         242        144       89        38        13       -     555       

Alaska Total 3,555   7,314    11,586  9,996     9,387    8,803   6,334   3,411  1,349 61,735  
Monthly Total 4,667   9,869    13,327  11,460   10,904  10,237 7,844   4,702  1,650 74,660  
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Overall Vessel 
Length

Area 2B Alaska

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

Unk. Length 12 378 76 547
0 to 25 ft. 0 0 245 535

26 to 30 ft. 1 - - 142 984

31 to 35 ft. 1 8 168 265 4,991
36 to 40 ft. 57 2,036 222 3,011
41 to 45 ft. 61 3,106 185 5,009
46 to 50 ft. 27 2,063 156 6,225
51 to 55 ft. 23 1,796 74 4,006
56 + ft. 30 2,527 287 36,427

Total 218 12,074 1,652 61,735

Overall Vessel 
Length

Area 2C Area 3A

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

Unk. Length 53 162 14 137
0 to 25 ft. 76 140 40 104
26 to 30 ft. 50 280 36 194
31 to 35 ft. 111 1,031 97 1,719
36 to 40 ft. 131 999 100 1,484
41 to 45 ft. 94 1,193 112 2,112
46 to 50 ft. 92 1,686 94 2,538
51 to 55 ft. 42 931 49 1,747
56 + ft. 102 2,180 214 13,096

Total 751 8,602 756 23,131

Overall Vessel 
Length

Area 3B Area 4

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

Unk. Length 2 5 161 8 90

0 to 25 ft. 2 - - 129 289
26 to 30 ft. 0 0 57 510
31 to 35 ft. 28 794 70 1,447
36 to 40 ft. 26 450 5 77
41 to 45 ft. 37 1,063 5 641
46 to 50 ft. 37 1,473 10 528
51 to 55 ft. 23 1,096 4 231
56 + ft. 162 12,276 86 8,876
Total 318 17,313 374 12,689
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Area 2A

Overall Vessel 
Length

Directed Commercial

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

Unk. Length 3 6 3.0

0 to 25 ft. 3 - -
26 to 30 ft. 0 0.0
31 to 35 ft. 5 2.0
36 to 40 ft. 25 41.0
41 to 45 ft. 21 66.0
46 to 50 ft. 19 47.0
51 to 55 ft. 16 45.0
56 + ft. 17 69.0

Total 109 273.0

Area 2A Area 2A

Overall Vessel 
Length

Incidental Commercial (Salmon) Incidental Commercial (Sablefish)

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

No. of 
Vessels

   Catch 
(000’s lbs.)

Unk. Length 4 - - 4 6.1
0 to 25 ft. 5 0.3 0 0.0
26 to 30 ft. 0 0.0 0 0.0
31 to 35 ft. 13 2.5 0 0.0
36 to 40 ft. 28 7.6 6 3.6
41 to 45 ft. 27 26.4 9 13.8
46 to 50 ft. 14 3.9 6 6.5

51 to 55 ft. 4 3 0.2 - -
56 + ft. 0 0.0 16 34.7
Total 90 40.9 41 64.7
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Area Fishing  Period No. Of
Days

Catch
 Limit

Commercial
Catch

Research
Catch

Total

2A  treaty Indian
treaty Indian total

3/18 – 3/20
4/2
4/30

Restricted: 3/20-4/19
Restricted: 5/5 -5/9

  2.0
  1.0
  1.5

467.5

81
106
203

69
13

472 472
2A Commercial

Incidental in
Salmon fishery

May 1 – Aug 21 39.3 41 41

Incidental in
Sablefish fishery

May 1- Oct 31 88.4 65 65

Directed

Commercial total

June 261

July 101

July 241

10-hrs
"
"

222.7

350.4

125
78
57

260

366

13

13

273

379

2A Total 817.9 838 13 851

2B 3/18 – 11/18 245 11,7502 11,9873 87 12,074

2C 3/18 – 11/18 245 8,5004 8,4555 147 8,602

3A 3/18 – 11/18 245 22,6304 22,614 517 23,131

3B 3/18 – 11/18 245 17,1304 17,003 310 17,313

4A 3/18 – 11/18 245 4,9704 5,002 89 5,091

4B 3/18 – 11/18 245 4,1804 4,030 50 4,080

4C 3/18 – 11/18 245 2,0304 1,210 1,210

4D 3/18 – 11/18 245 2,0304 1,6936 60 1,753

4E 3/18 – 11/18 245 390 5556 555

Alaska Total 61,860 60,562 1,173 61,735

Total 74,427.5 73,387 1,273 74,660
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Port Region Canada United States IPHC Research Total
California & Oregon 391                      13                            404            
Seattle 31                        31              
Bellingham 1,937                   1,937         
Misc. Washington 552                      552            
Vancouver 1,695          19                            1,714         
Port Hardy 4,135          26                            4,161         
Misc. Southern BC 962             4                              966            
Prince Rupert & Port Ed. 4,797          53                        172                          5,022         
Misc. Northern BC 398             398            
Ketchikan, Craig, Metlakatla 1,011                   8                              1,019         
Petersburg, Kake 2,275                   2,275         
Juneau 2,780                   49                            2,829         
Sitka 2,255                   50                            2,305         
Hoonah, Excursion, Pelican 1,596                   1,596         
Misc. Southeast Alaska 1,422                   1,422         
Cordova 1,342                   45                            1,387         
Seward 7,562                   181                          7,743         
Homer 13,665                 80                            13,745       
Kenai 185                      185            
Kodiak 7,391                   211                          7,602         
Misc. Central Alaska 6,217                   163                          6,380         
Akutan & Dutch Harbor 6,318                   202                          6,520         
Bering Sea 4,417                   50                            4,467         
Total 11,987        61,400                 1,273                       74,660       
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Commercial Research Grand Total
00-03 260               3                  263                
04 128               1                  129                
05 450               9                  459                
06 295               3                  298                
07 295               1                  296                
08 599               2                  601                
10 - I 2,120            28                2,148             
10 - O 987               1                  988                
11 - I 1,874            20                1,894             
11 - O 170               170                
12 - I 396               5                  401                
12 - O 241               241                
13 - I 3,407            11                3,418             
13 - O 874               6                  880                
9 - I 450               7                  457                
9 - O 279               3                  282                
14 - I 370               24                394                
14 - O 251               20                271                
15 - I 1,386            18                1,404             
15 - O 543               34                577                
16 - I 1,475            11                1,486             
16 - O 1,403            19                1,422             
17 - I 419               4                  423                
17 - O 825               8                  833                
18S - I 753               4                  757                
18S - O 1,030            5                  1,035             
18W 1,784            15                1,799             
19 748               30                778                
20 1,344            28                1,372             
21 694               18                712                
22 1,068            13                1,081             
23 868               20                888                
24 4,233            39                4,272             
25 3,469            85                3,554             
26 3,433            116              3,549             
27 2,916            82                2,998             
28 2,057            71                2,128             
29 6,599            55                6,654             
30 3,449            74                3,523             
31 1,825            62                1,887             
32 2,941            55                2,996             
33 1,623            42                1,665             
34 566               22                588                
35 531               8                  539                
36 622               3                  625                
37 365               11                376                
38 1,199            10                1,209             
39 11                 2                  13                  
40 401               2                  403                
41 224               3                  227                
42+ 1,071            27                1,098             
Bering Sea 8,066            133              8,199             
Total 73,387          1,273           74,660           74,660         

3B 17,313         

4 12,689         

2C 8,602           

3A 23,131         

2A 851              

2B 12,074         

Stat Area 
Group

Catch Regulatory 
Area

Catch for 
Reg. Area



+� Vessel  Class Fishing Periods  (Pounds)
Letter Feet June 26 July 10 July 24

A 0-25   405   335   335
B 26-30   505   420   420
C 31-35   805   670   670
D 36-40 2,220 1,850 1,850
E 42-45 2,390 1,990 1,990
F 46-50 2,860 2,385 2,385
G 51-55 3,190 2,660 2,660
H 56+ 4,800 4,000 4,000
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Fishing Period Dates Number Of  Vessels Catch (Pounds)
May 10 - 12   51    619
May 24 - 26   6  1,602
June 10 -12   8  3,369
June 21 - 23 12  5,171
July 5 - 7 10  4,137
July 19 - 21 14  7,892
August 2 - 4 10  5,009
August 16 - 18 10  3,580
August 30 - September 1   91  4,314
September 13 - 15   4  2,721
September 27 - 29   4  3,976
October 11 - 13   0        0
12 Fishing Periods 42,390
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Sub Area Allocation Catch Estimate Over/Under
WA Inside Waters1  57,393 39,915 -17,478
WA North Coast  108,030 104,147 -3,883
WA South Coast (all depths)2  42,739  38,518 -4,221
WA South Coast (near shore) 0 0
Columbia River   11,188   9,764 -1,424
OR Central Coast (all depths) 156,835 113,576 -43,259
OR South Coast (all depths)   14,609   12,672 -1,937
OR Coast (<30 fathoms)   19,797     2,268 -17,529
OR Coast3  57,660  70,030 +12,370
OR/CA (south of Humbug Mt.)   7,860   7,860 0

1 Season estimate is still preliminary
2 The Washington South Coast all-depth fishery was restricted to two defined areas and reduced fishing -
commencing on July 12.
3 After accounting for underages and overages in previous openings from Cape Falcon to Humbug Mountain, about
100,000 pounds remained to be harvested.
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������ !..#�$$��

Year Area 2A Area 2B Area 2C Area 3A Area 3B Area 4 Total
1977 0.013 0.008 0.072 0.196 0.289
1978 0.010 0.004 0.082 0.282 0.378
1979 0.015 0.009 0.174 0.365 0.563
1980 0.019 0.006 0.332 0.488 0.845
1981 0.019 0.012 0.318 0.751 0.012 1.112
1982 0.050 0.033 0.489 0.716 0.011 1.299
1983 0.063 0.052 0.553 0.945 0.003 1.616
1984 0.118 0.062 0.621 1.026 0.013 1.840
1985 0.193 0.262 0.682 1.210 0.008 2.355
1986 0.333 0.186 0.730 1.908 0.020 3.177
1987 0.446 0.264 0.780 1.989 0.030 3.509
1988 0.249 0.252 1.076 3.264 0.036 4.877
1989 0.327 0.318 1.559 3.005 0.024 5.233
1990 0.197 0.381 1.330 3.638 0.040 5.586
1991 0.158 0.292 1.654 4.264 0.014 0.127 6.509
1992 0.250 0.290 1.668 3.899 0.029 0.043 6.179
1993 0.246 0.328 1.811 5.265 0.018 0.057 7.725
1994 0.186 0.328 2.001 4.487 0.021 0.042 7.065
1995 0.236 0.887 1.759 4.511 0.022 0.055 7.470
1996 0.229 0.887 2.129 4.740 0.021 0.077 8.084
1997 0.355 0.887 2.172 5.514 0.028 0.069 9.025
1998 0.383 0.887 2.501 4.702 0.017 0.096 8.585
1999 0.338 0.859 1.843 4.228 0.017 0.094 7.379
2000 0.344 1.021 2.258 5.305 0.015 0.073 9.017
2001 0.446 1.015 1.925 4.675 0.016 0.029 8.106
20021 0.399 1.194 2.512 4.511 0.010 0.037 8.663
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